FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 -DMB 0651-0027 URD 1/2/99

07-06-1999

101085598

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

1/2/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADFMARKS ONLY

TO: The Comp		narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	7
Submission		Conveyance Type	·
X New		Assignment License	
Reel #	ent ID # End of PTO Error Frame # End of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Merger Merger Change of Name Release and Discharge	mer
Conveying P		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution D	ato
Name	BankAmerica Business	Month Day	Yea
Individua Other	al General Partnership	D Limited Partnership X Corporation Associa	atio
Citizensh	nip/State of Incorporation/Org	panization	
	nip/State of Incorporation/Org		
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P Name	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	arty United States Leather	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	United States Leather 1403 West Bruce Street	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached The second secon	
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	United States Leather 1403 West Bruce Stree Milwaukee City General Partnersh	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached c, Inc. Wisconsin State/Country Zip Code	
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	United States Leather 1403 West Bruce Stree Milwaukee City General Partnersh	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached To the control of the con	, an
Receiving P Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Individuation XX Corporation Other	United States Leather 1403 West Bruce Stree Milwaukee City General Partnersh	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached To the control of the con	, an

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington Act 20231

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
-0110 0004	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK				
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line z)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312/876-7628					
Name Linda R. Kastner					
Address (line 1) c/o Latham & Watkins					
Address (line 2) Suite 5800					
Address (line 3) 233 S. Wacker Drive					
Address (line 4) Chicago, IL 60606					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance document # 5				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I Trademark Application Number(s)					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of	properties involved. # 11				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be deposited account to the deposit Account to the depo	Deposit Account				
	o charge additional fees: Yes No No				
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego attached copy is a true copy of the original documindicated herein.	ping information is true and correct and any ment. Oharges to deposit account are authorized, as				
Linda R. Kastner	h Kastan 6/29/99				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Signed				

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Rank America Business Credit, Inc. 06 29 1999
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name United States Leather, Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1) 1403 West Bruce Street
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) Milwaukee Wisconsin 53204
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic appointment of a domestic
representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Wisconsin
Trademark Application Number(s) or Degistration Number(s)
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
647641
638922
i i

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTERESTS UNDER TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS, AND PATENTS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND MORTGAGE, Dated July 20, 1998

By UNITED STATES LEATHER, INC. In favor of BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent

BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., as Agent ("Agent"), with an office at 40 East 52rd Street. New York, New York 10022, does hereby certify that (i) with respect to that certain Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents Collateral Assignment, Security Agreement and Mortgage, dated July 20, 1998 ("Mortgage"), executed by United States Leather, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Debtor"), located at 1403 West Bruce Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204, and each of the subsidiaries and affiliates of Debtor signatories thereto (together with Debtor, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of the Agent, Debtor entered into an Assignment for Security (Patents) and an Assignment for Security (Trademarks), each dated July 20, 1998 and in favor of the Agent (collectively, the "Assignments"), which Assignments were recorded, respectively, in (a) the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 24th day of July, 1998, on Reel 9828, Frame 0674; and recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 24th day of July, 1998, on Reel 1760, Frame 0333; and (ii) the Algent hereby releases and discharges any security interests and liens existing under the Mortgage and the Assignments relating to all of the "Patents," Trademarks," "Copyrights," "Licenses," as those terms are used in said Mortgage, including the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses listed on Schedules A - D, inclusive, to the Mortgage, and attached hereto. BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., as Agent, hereby authorizes and directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office to discharge said Mortgage of record.

Dated: June 4, 1999.

BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.,

As Agent

By:

Vame: Jonesis Smith

JUN 23 '99 15:40

REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0271

Schedule A to Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
WET-LOK	04/06/95	1986846
DYNAPEL	06/24/94	1991788
LACKAWANNA GENUINE LEATHER AND DESIGN	06/28/83	1243644
NUTRA	10/29/85	1367630
ANILINE PLUS	05/30/89	1541528
PLAYSHU (Stylized)	03/27/56	623769
MELLO TOUCH	12/20/60	708568
BOKARA	09/27/77	1074017
PARKA	10/15/57	652891
CORTINA	07/02/57	647641
VELOURS	12/25/56	638922

DOC #1509835

Schedule B to Security Agreement

PATENTS

<u>Title</u> <u>Date Issued</u> <u>Patent No.</u>

Recovery of Sulfides from July 12, 1994 5,328,677

tannery waste liquor

DOC #1509835

Schedule C to Security Agreement

COPYRIGHTS

None

DOC #1509835

Schedule D to Security Agreement

LICENSES

None

DOC #1509835

RECORDED: 07/02/1999